AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT
# 3

The County of San Benito (“COUNTY”) and Nolte Associates (“CONTRACTOR?™) enter into
this agreement on the date stated next to the signatures below. In consideration of the mutual promises
set forth herein, the parties agree as follows:

1. Existing Contract.

a. Initial Contract.
COUNTY and CONTRACTOR acknowledge that the parties entered into a contract,
dated_ June 12, 2012 .

b. Prior Amendments. (Check one.)
[ 1 The initial contract previously has not been amended.
[X] The initial contract previously has been amended. The date(s) of prior
amendments are as follows:__June 4, 2013; June 28. 2016

c. Incorporation of Original Contract.
The initial contract and any prior amendments to the initial contract (hereafter collectively
referred to as the “original contract”) are attached to this amendment as Exhibit 1 and
~ made a part of this amended contract.

2. Purpose of this Amendment.
The purpose of this amendment is to change the agreement between the parties in the following
particulars: '

a. Term of the Contract. (Check one.)
[ 1 The term of the original contract is not modified.
[X] The term of the original contract (Exhibit1) is extended from the current
expiration date of June 30, 2018 , to a new expiration date of June 30, 2019.

b. Scope of Services. (Check one.)
[ X] The services specified in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are not modified.
[ 1 The services specified in the original contract (Exhibit1) are modified as
specified below: (Check one.)
[ 1  The services specified in the original contract are modified only as
specified below:

Modified or New Scope of Services:

[ 1 The services specified in the original contract are deleted in their entirety
and replaced with the following services:

New Scope of Services:
(Insert new services.)

c. Payment Terms. (Check one.) ‘
[ X] The payment terms in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are not modified.
[ 1 The payment terms in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are modified as
specified below: (Check one.)

Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract



Revised 10/1/07

[ ]

__following payment terms:

[ ] Thepayment terms are modified only as specified below:

Modified or New Payment Terms:

B-3. COMPENSATION

COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR: (Check one.)
[ ] atotal lump sum payment of $ , or
[ 1 atotal sumnotto exceed $ ‘ ,
for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of the original
contract (Exhibit 1) and this amendment, and pursuant to any special
compensation terms specified in paragraph B-4.

The payment terms are deleted in their entirety and replaced with the

New Payment Terms:

B-1. BILLING

Charges for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of this
contract shall be invoiced on the following basis: (Check one.)
[X] Onemonth in arrears. |
[ ] Upon the complete performance of the services specified in
the original agreement (Exhibit 1) and this amendment.
[ ] The basis specified in paragraph B-4.
B-2. PAYMENT

Payment shall be made by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR at the address
specified in paragraph 8 of the original contract, net thirty (30) days from
the invoice date.

B-3. COMPENSATION

COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR: (Check one.)
[ ] atotal lump sum payment of $ , Of
[ ] atotal sum not to exceed $ ,
for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of the original
contract (Exhibit 1) and this amendment, and pursuant to any special
compensation terms specified in paragraph B-4.

B-4. SPECIAL COMPENSATION TERMS: (Check one.)
[ ] There are no additional terms of compensation.
[ 1 The following specific terms of compensation shall apply:

(Specify)

FORM/Amendment to Contract



d. Other Terms. (Check one.) .
[ X] There are no other terms of the original contract that are modified.
[ 1 Other terms of the original contract are modified only as specified below:

Other Modified or New Terms:
(Insert other modified or new terms.)

3. Other Terms.

All other terms and conditions of the original contract (Exhibit 1) which are not changed by this
amendment shall remain the same.

CONTRACTOR

R o ’ 5 / 9 / (8
Name/Title: BradleWaldrop, P.E. / Office Director Date
COUNTY

San Benito County Board of Supervisors

Anthony Botelho , Chair E Date

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:
San Benito County Counsel’s Office

W&’WM | d/bu\c 4 20/8

By: Shirléy L. L. Murphy. Deputy Courfly ounsel Date

Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract



EXHIBIT 1
TO AMENDMENT #__3

ORIGINAL
CONTRACT

(Please attach the initial contract and any prior amendments, from the most
recent to the initial contract, in reverse chronological order.)

Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract



AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT
# 2

The County of San Benito (“COUNTY”) and __Nolte Associates, Inc. (“CONfRACTOR”)
enter into this agreement on the date stated next to the signatures below. In‘consideration of the mutual

promises set forth herein, the parties agree as follows:

1. Existing Contract.

a.

Initial Contract.
COUNTY and CONTRACTOR acknowledge that the parties entered into a contract,

dated June 19, 2012

Prior Amendments. (Check one.)

[ 1 The initial contract previously has not been amended.

[X] The initial contract previously has been amended. The date(s) of prior
amendments are as follows: Amendment #1 — June 4, 2013

Incorporation of Original Contract.
The initial contract and any prior amendments to the initial contract (hereafter collectively

referred to as the “original contract”) are attached to this amendment as Exhibit 1 and
made a part of this amended contract.

2. Purpose of this Amendment.
The purpose of this amendment is to change the agreement between the parties in the following

particulars:

a.

Revised 10/1/07

Term of the Contract. (Check one.)

[ 1] The term of the original contract is not modified.

[X] The term of the original contract (Exhibit1) is extended from the current
expiration date of June 30, 2016 , to a new expiration date of _June 30, 2018

Scope of Services. (Check one.)
[ 1 The services specified in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are not modified.
[X] The services specified in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are modified as

specified below: (Check one.)

[X] The services specified in the original contract are modified only as
specified below:

Modified or New Scope of Services:
(Insert modified or new services.)

Tasks 1.1, 1.2, 1.3, 4.2, 9.1.2, 9.1.3 and 9.1.4 set forth in Attachment A
(Scope of Work) to the original contract (Exhibit 1) are modified to
add additional services as specified below. Except as expressly
modified in this amendment or in previous amendments to the
contract (Exhibit 1), Tasks 1.1, 1.2, 1.3, 4.2, 9.1.2, 9.1.3 and 9.1.4
specified in Attachment A remain in full force and effect.

FORM/Amendment to Contract



Revised 10/1/07

Tasks 7.6, 9.1.5, 9.1.6 and 11.4 are newly added tasks, as specified
below.

ANZAR ROAD BRIDGE OVER SAN JUAN CREEK - Br. No.
43C-0039

Task 1.1 - Project Management

CONTRACTOR will perform the activities necessary to plan, direct, and
coordinate the work needed to revise the project 65% PS&E with reduced
roadway approach limits and stormwater treatment measures, and
coordinate the additional environmental clearance and permitting effort
required for the project.

Task 1.2 - Meetings

CONTRACTOR will facilitate and attend a project restart meeting to
review the current project status and to reestablish communication lines
with San Benito County staff. In addition, CONTRACTOR will attend an
additional site field-review meeting, if necessary, and up to three (3)
additional project meetings with San Benito County staff as needed to
revise the 65% PS&E with reduced roadway approach limits and
stormwater treatment measures, and to coordinate the additional
environmental clearance and permitting effort required for the project.

Task 1.3 - Quality Assurance/Quality Control

CONTRACTOR will ensure project quality at all levels needed to revise
the 65% PS&E with reduced roadway approach limits and stormwater
treatment measures, and complete the additional environmental clearance
and permitting effort required for the project.

Task 4.2 - Right of Way Survey and Constraints Map

CONTRACTOR will prepare a Right-of-Way Constraints Exhibit after the
revised project design has been determined and the new project limits have
been set based upon the reduced roadway approach limits and
incorporation of stormwater treatment measures. This exhibit will show
the revised project footprint superimposed on the existing right-of-way to
help determine the location of the revised right-of-way limits.

Task 7.6 - Prepare CEQA Initial Study/Mitigated Negative
Declaration

CONTRACTOR’S environmental subconsultants, David J. Powers and
Associates (DJP&A) will prepare a CEQA-compliant Initial
Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND). The IS/MND will
utilize the existing technical studies that have already been completed as

FORM/Amendment to Contract



Revised 10/1/07

part of the project’s NEPA approval process. No new technical studies
will be required and, therefore, none are included in this scope. The
IS/MND will be prepared using the streamlined checklist format.

DJP&A will prepare a Notice of Intent to accompany the document, and
will draft a CEQA Notice of Determination (NOD) following approval of
the project.

The scope assumes that all public noticing and mailings will be undertaken
by the County. This scope does not include the filing of the NOD at the
San Benito County Clerk, or payment of fees associated with the NOD

filing.

Since the project requires permits and/or funding from state agencies
(including the California Department of Transportation and the California
Department of Fish and Wildlife), the project will require a 30-day
circulation at the State Clearinghouse in Sacramento. DJP&A will prepare
the IS/MND for submittal to the State Clearinghouse, and will draft the
Notice of Completion to accompany the shipment.

This scope assumes the following printing and duplication:

Two printed copies of the Administrative Draft IS/MND, with text and
appendices on CDs,
' e 15 printed copies of the circulating IS/MND, with text and
appendices on CDs,
» 15 CDs of the document text and appendices to be submitted to
the State Clearinghouse,
e 15 printed summaries of the IS/MND for the State
Clearinghouse.

This scope does not include DJP&A attendance at any meetings or public
hearings on the project. If required, DJP&A will attend meetings/hearings
on a time and materials basis, upon the Resource Management Agency
Director’s prior written authorization.

Since a substantial amount of time has passed since the project was active,
and the project description has changed, DJP&A’s subconsultant H.T.
Harvey will prepare a memorandum summarizing the project changes and
their effect on the previously-approved biology reports.

Addenda to Technical Reports: Updates to the other NEPA technical
reports (including cultural resources and noise) may be required, due to the
hiatus in the project process and anticipated changes to the project
description.

FORM/Amendment to Contract



Revised 10/1/07

Task 9.1.2 - 65% Roadway Design Revisions

CONTRACTOR will revise the previously approved horizontal and
vertical roadway alignment developed in the 65% submittal package. A
preliminary revised plan and profile will be developed for County’s and
Caltrans’ approval prior to preparation of the 65% PS&E.
CONTRACTOR will update design roadway cross sections and
construction details as part of this task.

Task 9.1.3 - 65% Plans, Special Provisions, & Construction Cost

Estimate

Concurrently with the redesign effort for the project, CONTRACTOR will
prepare the 65% PS&E. This phase will include the update of the roadway
plans, including roadway layout, drainage, signing and striping. This task
will also include the preparation of Special Provisions to accompany the
2015 version of the State of California Standard Specifications.

Task 9.1.4 - Intermediate 65% PS&E Submittal

Upon completion of the 65% redesign effort for the project,
CONTRACTOR will submit a complete 65% PS&E package to the
County and Caltrans for review and comment.

Task 9.1.5 - Incorporate Post Construction Stormwater Management
Requirements '

The Central Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board (CCWB)
published new, more stringent requirements for post-construction
stormwater management after CONTRACTOR had completed the
project’s original drainage design. CCWB has confirmed that the project
is required to satisfy these new requirements in order for the project to
receive a Section 401 Water Quality Certification. CONTRACTOR will
update the drainage design and PS&E to meet the Board’s “Post-
Construction Stormwater Management Requirements for Projects in the
Central Coast Region”.

Task 9.1.6 - Develop Stormwater Control Plan

Per the stormwater requirements of the CCWB, CONTRACTOR shall
prepare a Stormwater Control Plan (SWCP) that demonstrates the project
design meets the water quality treatment performance requirements of the
CCWB’s “Post-Construction Stormwater Management Requirements for
Projects in the Central Coast Region”. The SWCP will include
impervious surface areas, total new pervious area, a statement of water
quality treatment performance requirements, a summary of site design and
runoff reduction measures selected for the project, description of all post-
construction stormwater control measures, supporting calculations used to

FORM/Amendment to Contract



Revised 10/1/07

comply with the applicable water quality treatment performance
requirements, documentation certifying that the selection, sizing, and

. design of the stormwater control measures meet the full or partial water

quality treatment performance requirement and calculations used to
comply with water quality treatment performance requirements and any
analysis to support infeasibility determination. '

Task 11.4 - Prepare Incidental Take Permit

DJP&A and H.T. Harvey will prepare a California Endangered Species
Act (CESA) Section 2081 Incidental Take Permit (ITP) application
requesting take approval for the California Tiger Salamander at the Anzar
Road Bridge project site. The scope for this task includes preparation of a
draft of the 2081 application, and two rounds of revisions based on
comments frontDJP&A, CONTRACTOR, and/or the County.

The scope assumes that project-specific mitigation via identification of a
specific mitigation site, preparation of a habitat management plan for that
site, and establishment of an endowment for management of the site is not
currently proposed; rather, discussion of mitigation in the ITP application
and subsequent discussions with the CDFW will be limited to a letter of
credit that the County will provide to obtain the ITP. Therefore,
CONTRACTOR has assumed that only limited coordination with the
CDFW regarding mitigation will be necessary.

The services specified in the original contract are deleted in their entirety
and replaced with the following services:

New Scope of Services:
(Insert new services.)

FORM/Amendment to Contract



C.

Revised 10/1/07

Payment Terms. (Check one.)

The payment terms in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are not modified.

The payment terms in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are modified as specified
below: (Check one.) ’

The payment terms are modified only as specified below:

Modified or New Payment Terms:
(Insert modified or new payment terms.)

Paragraph B-3 (Compensation) of Attachment B (Payment Schedule)
to the original contract (Exhibit 1) is modified to add additional
compensation in the amount of $35,286.00 for the additional and new
scope of services outlined above. Accordingly, Paragraph B-3 is
hereby revised to read as follows:

B-3. COMPENSATION
COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR: (Check one.)

[ 1 atotal lump sum payment of $ , Or
[X] atotal sum not to exceed $363.238.00

for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions
of the original contract (Exhibit1) in the following
amounts, and pursuant to any special compensation terms
specified in paragraph B-4:

initial contract $ 314,238.00
first amendment $ 13,714.00
second amendment $_35.286.00

Total $ 363,238.00.

Paragraph B-4 of Attachment B (Payment Terms) to the original
contract (Exhibit 1) is modified to add additional compensation for
the additional services outlined above. Except as expressly modified
in this amendment or in previous amendments to the contract
(Exhibit 1), Paragraph B-4 to Attachment B remains in full force and
effect.

FORM/Amendment to Contract



B-4. SPECIAL COMPENSATION TERMS: (Check one.)
[ ] There are no additional terms of compensation.
[X] The following specific terms of compensation shall apply:

The additional compensation for payment of additional
services provided under additional Tasks 1.1, 1.2, 1.3,
4.2, 9.1.2, 9.1.3 and 9.1.4, and the new Tasks 7.6, 9.1.5,
9.1.6 and 11.4, are comprised of the following amounts,
at the applicable hourly rates set forth in Attachment B-
1 to the original contract (Exhibit 1):

Task 1.1 $ 3,800.00
Task 1.2 $ 1,600.00
Task 1.3 $ 800.00
Task 4.2 N/A
Task 7.6 N/A
Task 9.1.2 N/A
Task 9.1.3 N/A
Task 9.1.4 N/A
Task 9.1.5 $ 5,300.00
Task 9.1.6 $ 9,144.00
Task 11.4 $ 14,642.00
Summary

The additional scope correlates to a budget
increase not to exceed $35,286.00

Except as expressly modified in this amendment, all other provisions
of Attachment B to the original contract (Exhibit 1) shall remain in
full force effect.

[ ] The payment terms are deleted in their entirety and replaced with the
following payment terms:

New Payment Terms:

B-1. BILLING

Charges for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of this
contract shall be invoiced on the following basis: (Check one.)
[ 1] Onemorith in arrears.
[ 1T Upon the complete performance of the services specified in
the original agreement (Exhibit 1) and this amendment.
[ 1 The basis specified in paragraph B-4.

Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract



d.

3. Other Terms.

B-2. PAYMENT

Payment shall be made by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR at the address
specified in paragraph 8 of the original contract, net thirty (30) days from
the invoice date.

B-3. COMPENSATION

COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR: (Check one.)
[ 1 atotal lump sum payment of $ , or
[ 1 atotal sumnotto exceed $ ,
for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of the original
contract (Exhibit 1) and this amendment, and pursuant to any special
compensation terms specified in paragraph B-4.

B-4. SPECIAL COMPENSATION TERMS: (Check one.)
[ 1 There are no additional terms of compensation.
[ 1 The following specific terms of compensation shall apply:
(Specity)

Other Terms. (Check one.)
There are no other terms of the original contract that are modified.
Other terms of the original contract are modified only as specified below:

Other Modified or New Terms:
(Insert other modified or new terms.)

All other terms and conditions of the original contract (Exhibit 1) which are not changed by this
amendment shall remain the same.

Revised 10/1/07

FORM/Amendment to Contract



CONTRACTOR

g_/%\(’—\ (a/zol//<p

Name/Title: Bradley Waldrop, P.E.. Office Director Date

COUNTY
San Benito County Board of Supervisors

[ Y— @/23//{0

Robert Rivas , Chair Date

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:
San Benito County Counsel’s Office

_ Posdrao Prorpeon) é>/ 23/ ko

By: Shirley L. Murphy, Deputy County Counsel Date

Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract



EXHIBIT 1
TO AMENDMENT # __ 2

ORIGINAL
CONTRACT

(Please attach the initial contract and any prior amendments, from the most
recent to the initial contract, in reverse chronological order.)

Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract



"AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT
# 1

The County of San Benito (“COUNTY”) and Nolte Associates, Inc. (“CONTRACTOR”) enter
into this agreement on the date stated next to the signatures below. In consideration of the mutual
promises set forth herein, the parties agree as follows:

1. Existing Contract. A

a.

Initial Countract,
COUNTY and CONTRACTOR acknowledge that the parties entered into a contract,

~dated__June, 19, 2012

Prior Amendments. (Check one.)

[x]  The initial contract previously has not been amended.

[ ] The initial contract previously has been amended The date(s) of prior
amendments are as follows:

Incorporation of Original Contract.
The initial contract and any prior amendments to the initial contract (hereafter collectively
referred to as the “original contract™) are attached to this amendment as Exhibit 1 and

made a part of this amended contract.

“72.  Purpose of this Amendment.
The purpose of this amendment is to change the agreement between the parties in the following

particulars:

a.

b.

Revised 10/1/07

Term of the Contract. (Check one.)

[x]  The term of the original contract is not modified.

[ ] The term of the original contract (Exhibit1) is extended from the current'
expiration date of to a new expiration date of

Scope of Services. (Check one.)
[ 1  The services specified in the original contract (Exhibit l) are not modified.
[x] . The services specified in the. original contract (Exhibit 1) are modified as

specified below: (Check one.)
[x]  The services specified in the original contract are modified only as

specified below: _
Modified or New Scope of Services:

CONTRACTOR, for the COUNTY’S benefit, shall perform the following
additional tasks, in addition to the.services.set forth in Attachment A to the
original contract (Exhibit 1): :

Task 6.7 Phase I Initial Site Assessment (ISA) Assessment Update

FORM/Amendment to Contract



Revised 10/1/07

[]

Scope of Work:

CONTRACTOR shall prepare Phase I Initial Site Assessment study report
for the proposed Anzar Road Bridge replacement project in San Benito
County, California.

Generally the ASTM recommends a 1.0 mile radius for the data search.

The ISA study will be prepared to identify potential hazardous waste sites
and evaluate environmental factors that may have impacted the soil
groundwater quality within the project limits. The study shall include data
collection and documents research including historical land use based on
study of aerial photographs and other relevant documents. The data’

- research will be ordered from Environmental Data Research Inc. (EDR

Inc.) for the proposed project. No field exploration and/or testing are
included in this phase of the work.

Task 7.4 Construction Noise Study

Scope of Work:

The Construction Noise Memo will be completed by Hllingworth &
Rodkin, Inc., a subconsultant to DIP&A, and will include: identifying
sensitive receptors; quantifying noise levels from construction activities;
establishing appropriate significance thresholds for noise impacts;
identifying recommended noise mitigation measures; and summarizing the
memo for submission to local agencies and Caltrans. This coniract
amendment includes one round of revisions to the Construction Noise
memo. This contract amendment includes DJP&A time to coordinate
preparation of the Construction Noise memo, as well as address loss of
agricultural viability, another issue raised in the field review.

Task 7.5 Asbestos and Lead Based Paint Survey

Scope of Work:
Asbestos/lead-based paint survey shall be completed by Geocon, Inc., a

- subconsultant to DIP&A. The survey will include up to 10 asbestos-

containing material samples, up to 12 lead-based paint samples from the
bridge and adjacent soils, and up to 6 soluble lead samples.

The services specified in the original contract are deleted in their entirety
and replaced with the following services:

New Scope of Services:
(Insert new services.)

FORM/Amendment to Contract



P

c. Payment Terms. (Check one.) '
[ ]  The paymentterms in the original contract (Exlnblt 1) are not modified.
[x]  The payment terms in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are modified as spec1ﬁed
below: (Check one.)
[x]  The payment terms are modified only as specified below:

Modxﬁed or New Payment Terms:

Paragraph B-3 of Attachment B to the original contract (Exhibit 1)is
hereby revised to read as follows:

B-3. COMPENSATION |
COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR: (Check one))

[ ] atotal lump sum payment of $ , Or
[x] a total sum not to exceed $327.952

for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of the
original contract (Exhibit 1) in the amount of $314,238 and ‘this
amendment #1 in the amount not to exceed $13,714, for a total
contract value of $327,952 and pursuant to any special
compensation terms specified in paragraph B-4.

Paragraph B-4 of Attachment B to the original contract (Exhibit 1)is
hereby revised to read as follows:

B-4. SPECIAL COMPENSATION TERMS: (Check one.) =

[ ] There are no additional terms of compensation.
[x] The following specific terms of compensation shall apply:

(Specify)
Study | SuBconsultant Fee NVS5 Management Fee Total Fee
Task 6.7 Construction Noise Study $2,140 - $ 64 $ 2,204
Task 7.4 Asbestos & Lead Based Paint $3,185 $ 96 $ 3,281
Task 7.5 Phase I ISA ' © 87,989 $240 $ 8.229

Total: $13,714

Revised 10/1/07 _ FORM/Amendment to Contract



[P UUE T

[ 1 The payment terms are deleted in their entirety and replaced with the
following payment terms:

New Payment Terms:

B-1. BILLING

Charges for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of this
contract shall be invoiced on the following basis: (Check one.)
[ ] Onemonth in arrears.
[ '] Upon the complete performance of the services specified in
the original agreement (Exhibit 1) and this amendment.
[ 1 The basis specified in paragraph B-4,

B-2. PAYMENT

Payment shall be made by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR at the address
specified in paragraph 8 of the original contract, net thirty (30) days from .
the invoice date.

B-3. COMPENSATION

COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR: (Check one.)
[ 1 atotal lump sum payment of $ , Or
[ ] atotal sum notto exceed $ '
for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of the or1g1na1
contract (Exhibit 1) and this and pursuant to any special compensation
“terms specified in paragraph B-4,

B-4. SPECIAL COMPENSATION TERMS: (Check one.)
[ ] - There are no additional terms of compensation.
[ 1] The following specific terms of compensation shall apply:

(Specify)

d. Other Terms. (Check one.)
[x]  There are no other terms of the original contract that are modified.
[ ]  Other terms of the original contract are modified only as specified below:

Other Modified or New Terms:
(Insert other modified or new terms.)

3. Other Terms

All other terms and conditions of the original contract (Exhibit 1) Wthh are not changed by this
amendment shall remain the same.

Revised 10/1/07 ' FORM/Amendmient to Contract



CONTRACTOR

- /73

Name/Title: 'ﬂssoc._'o«! &

; COUNTY
San Benito County Board of Supervisars

Date

Clafi

Anthony Bothblld "~V . Chair

e ) S TSN I SR T I

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:
‘San Benito County Counsel’s Office

Mwm%w

S I

Date

/Wow 2 2003

Shﬂeﬁ—?v‘furphy—Bepﬁy County Counsel

Revised 10/1/07

Date

FORM/Amendment to Contract



R I

i
H

Revised 10/1/07

EXHIBIT 1
TO AMENDMENT # 1_

ORIGINAL
CONTRACT

(Please attach the initial contract and any prior amendments, from the most
recent to the initial contract, in reverse chronological order.)

FORM/Amendment to Contract



CONTRACT

The COUNTY OF SAN BENITO ("COUNTY") and _Nolte Associates, Inc. ("CONTRACTOR") enter into
this contract which shall be effective on the date stated in Paragraph 1.

1.

Duration of Contract.

This contract shall commence on June 19, 2012 , and end on June 30, 2016 , unless sooner
terminated as specified herein.

Scope of Services.

CONTRACTOR, for COUNTY's benefit shall perform the services specified on Attachment A to
this contract. Attachment A is made a part of this contract.

Compensation for Services.

In consideration for CONTRACTOR's performance, COUNTY shall pay compensation to
CONTRACTOR according to the terms specified in Attachment B. Attachment B is made a part

of this contract.

General Terms and Conditions.

The rights and duties of the parties to this contract are governed by the general terms and
conditions mutually agreed to and listed in Attachment C. Attachment C is made a part of this

contract.

Insurance Limits.

CONTRACTOR shall maintain the following insurance policy limits of coverage consistent with
the further insurance requirements specified in Attachment C.

(@) Comprehensive general liability insurance: _$1,000,000
(b) Professional liability insurance: _$1,000,000
(c) Comprehensive motor vehicle liability insurance: _$250,000/$500,000

Termination.

The number of days of advance written notice required for termination of this contract is 30

Specific Terms and Conditions (check one)

[] There are no additional provisions to this contract.

[X] The rights and duties of the parties to this contract are additionally governed by the
specific, additional terms mutually agreed to and listed in Attachment D. Attachment D is

made a part of this contract.

[] The rights and duties of the parties to this contract are ‘additionally governed by the
specific, additional terms mutually agreed to and listed in Attachment E. Attachment E is
made a part of this contract.

Revised 7/08 ' Page 1 of 2



8. Information about Contract Administrators.

The following names, titles, addresses, and telephone numbers are the pertinent information for
the respective contract administrators for the parties.

Contract Administrator for COUNTY: Contract Administrator for CONTRACTOR:
Name: Steve Wittry Name: Bud Mullanix
Title: Public Works Administrator ' Title: Principal
Address: 3220 Southside Road Address: 2495 Natomas Park Drive, 4™ Fr.
Hollister, California 95023 Sacramento, CA 95833
Telephone No.: 831-636-4170 _ Telephone No.: 916.641-9100
Fax No.: 831-636-4176 | Fax No.: 916.641-9222
SIGNATURES
APPROVED BY COUNTY: APPROVED BY CONTRACTOR:
o 4 < e
e: Jaime De La Cruz Name: Bud Mullénix
Board of Supervisors, Chair Title: Senior Vice President
Date: (ﬂ/lﬁl \2" | Date: June 13, 2012

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:
San Benito County Counsel’'s Office

Sy  Nunghy

By: Shirley L. Murphy, Deputy County Counsel

Date: 4W\Q /5’ 20/2

Revised 7/08 Page 2 of 2



ATTACHMENT A - SCOPE OF WORK

Phase I - Preliminary Engineering, Environmental Clearance

Task 1: Project Management

Task 1.1: Management

CONTRACTOR will perform the activities necessary to plan, direct, and
coordinate the work of the design project. This work will include
preparation of a project work plan, project schedule, and regular monthly
project progress reports and invoices that include percentage of project
completion. In addition, as part of the project, CONTRACTOR will
establish and maintain a project filing system to keep records with all
correspondence, communications, and submittals. Throughout the project,
CONTRACTOR will document communications between the various
parties involved, including subconsultants.

The County of San Benito has established an annual goal of 4% for
the Under-utilized Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (UDBE) as a
requirement in any federally funded project. This project is federally
funded and contractor must comply with the UDBE requirements as
spelled out in RFP/RFQ proposal submitted and signed by the
contractor during consultant selection process and is hereby attached
and become enforceable as part of this contract. Contractor must
submit Exhibit 10-O1 and Exhibit 10-O2 showing his UDBE
participation, good faith effort and contractor’s commitment in-
compliance with federal guidelines for compliance with the UDBE
requirements.

Task 1.2: Meetings

Following the Notice to Proceed, CONTRACTOR will facilitate and attend
a project initiation meeting to review the schedule and other project items,
and to establish communication lines with San Benito County and the
project team. In addition, CONTRACTOR will attend three additional site
field-reviews, or other project meetings as required to identify, address, or
resolve other project issues as they arise. The CONTRACTOR Project
‘Manager will coordinate closely with San Benito County to ensure critical
issues are raised and resolved at the meetings. Key CONTRACTOR team
members will attend these meetings as needed.

Task 1.3: Quality Assurance/Quality Control

Throughout the project, CONTRACTOR will ensure project quality at all
levels of design by incorporating our standardized Quality
Assurance/Quality Control Plan. This includes implementing our
standardized process flow charts for HBP projects, developing a project
work plan manual, and conducting peer reviews and an independent bridge
design check. We have referenced the various steps of our Quality
Assurance/Quality Control Plan throughout our proposed project scope of
work.



Task 1.4: Project Schedule

CONTRACTOR will prepare a comprehensive project schedule and
submit it to the County for review and approval. The detailed schedule will
initially be based on the various work elements and tasks described in the
project scope of work. The schedule will be updated on a monthly basis to
reflect any changes and will be submitted to the County for review.
CONTRACTOR will develop the project schedule using Microsoft Project
for Windows.

Task 2: Existing Document Review

CONTRACTOR will review all available information regarding the
existing bridge and site including data provided by San Benito County.
Information taken from our research and previous site visits will assist us
in determining the best construction procedures for rehabilitating or
replacing the existing bridge. This data will later be used during the
preparation of the project plans, specifications, and estimates.

Task 3: Utility Coordination

CONTRACTOR will provide utility coordination by contacting San Benito
County, Pacific Gas & Electric Company, Cal American Water, AT&T,
Nextel and Verizon to identify the locations of existing utilities and the
requirements for planned utility relocations for this project.
CONTRACTOR will also contact the local farmers concerning their
irrigation pipelines adjacent to the existing bridge. Coordination with each
utility will occur in three basic steps.

The first step will be to send a project limits drawing to all of the affected
utilities and request information related to the location of their existing
and/or planned future facilities. Once this information is received,
CONTRACTOR will plot the utilities on the preliminary project drawings
and identify utility conflicts with the proposed project improvements.
These plans will be resubmitted to the utility companies for verification of
their facilities and review of required relocations. The third step will be to
provide each utility with the final plans showing the final location of all
utilities (existing or relocated as required by the project) for final review
and approval. If a utility requires relocation, these drawings will be
accompanied by a letter requesting the utility to relocate their facility as
shown on the final plans. CONTRACTOR will develop the utility
relocation request letters for County signature.

Deliverables:

* Two sets of Project Limit Drawings submitted to each affected utility
company and County

* Two sets of plans submitted to each affected utility and County for
final review

Task 4: Survey and Base Mapping
CONTRACTOR will provide the project base mapping in AutoCAD and
cross sections for Anzar Road and San Juan Creek. The base mapping will
include:
» Existing Topography
*  Design Survey Control
» Existing and Proposed Right of Way Limits



Task 4.1: Topographic Survey
CONTRACTOR will provide topographic field surveys necessary to
prepare the project base map. Topographic items include:

*  Ground elevations sufficient to create 1’ contours on site

* Cross sections of San Juan Creek 50’ north and south of the bridge
location

* Road cross sections at 50° intervals 300 feet east and west of San Juan

Creek

Location of existing utilities

Existing ditches through the project

Existing power lines, poles & panels

Existing communication lines, poles & panels

Survey control monuments

The following items are excluded from this proposal:

*  Potholing
* Replacing or setting monuments for property corners
*  Construction Staking

Task 4.2: Right of Way Survey and Constraints Map
CONTRACTOR will perform field surveys to locate existing right-of-way
monumentation, review Preliminary Title Reports (as provided by the
County), calculate the location of the existing right of way and prepare a
Right of Way Constraint Exhibit after the preferred alternative has been
determined and the project limits set. This exhibit will show the project
footprint superimposed on the existing right of way to help determine the
location of the revised right of way limits.

Deliverables:
= Two sets of the Base Map Drawings
* Two sets of the Right of Way Constraints Map

Task 5: Hydrologic and Hydraulic Analysis

The first task to be performed by CONTRACTOR’s hydraulic engineers
will be to coordinate with San Benito County to obtain any hydrologic or
hydraulic studies or data related to the San Juan Creek. For this task
analysis, it is assumed that design flows are not available or established for
this section of San Juan Creek. Peak design flows will be determined from
regional flood-frequency equations established by San Benito County or
the State of California.

Task 5.1: Establish Existing Conditions

Stream cross sections prepared by CONTRACTOR will be utilized to
develop a hydraulic model of the stream in the vicinity of the bridge. The
San Juan Creek hydraulic model will be developed for use in the HEC-
RAS computer program with the peak flood discharges determined from
County or State regional flood-frequency equations. The hydraulic model
will be used to determine water surface elevations (WSEL) with the
existing bridge geometry.



Task 5.2: Analyze Flooding Impacts for Alternative Bridge Types
The bridge alternatives will be evaluated to estimate their potential impacts
on existing flood conditions. This analysis will consider impacts of the
bridge deck configurations and approach roadway vertical alignments.

Following the selection and approval of the recommended bridge
alternative, a detailed analysis of the hydraulic impacts (both positive and
negative) of the selected design will be conducted. For this task, the
hydraulic model will be used to determine the WSEL (for an objective
release). This hydraulic analysis will be consistent with the requirements of
the Caltrans Highway Design Manual, Chapter 800, Paragraph 821.3.

The hydraulic model will also provide flow velocities upstream, within,
and downstream of the structure. These velocities will be used to assess the
potential for scour at the bridge abutments and will be used to design
protective measures to minimize scour at these locations.

Task 5.3: Hydrologic and Hydraulic Analysis Report

Using the data obtained from the existing document review, input provided
by the regulatory agencies, and the results of the hydraulic analysis,
CONTRACTOR will prepare a hydrologic and hydraulic report. This
report will include the appropriate items identified in Local Programs
Manual, Section 08, Exhibit 08-3, “Checklist for Drainage Studies and
Reports.”

The report will summarize the hydraulic capacity requirements and
existing flow conditions. The summary will also include a plot of the
floodplain on the map prepared from the project's topographic survey. This
summary report will also include the hydraulic parameters for the design of
the bridge cross section. The parameters will include flow velocity, scour
potential, recommended scour protection, approach channel configuration,
and design water surface elevation.

Task 5.4: Contract Plans

CONTRACTOR will summarize pertinent hydraulic and hydrologic data
on the contract plans. The data will include the frequency, magnitude, and
pertinent water surface elevations for the design flood, base flood,
overtopping flood, and flood of record, if available.

Deliverables:

» Four copies of the Draft Hydraulic Design Report

= Four copies of the Final Hydraulic Design Report (Submitted with the
Final (100%) PS&E

Task 6: Geotechnical Investigations
As s subconsultant to CONTRACTOR, Parikh Consultants, Inc. (PCI) will
provide the geotechnical investigation services for the project.

Task 6.1: Research and Data Collection/Permits

PCI will review readily available geologic and soil literature in the vicinity
of the site. Documents to be reviewed could include any available as-built
drawings and Log of Test Borings (LOTB).



PCI will also comply with the County permit requirements and achieve
USA clearance for the proposed geotechnical boring locations.

Task 6.2: Field Exploration

For the proposed bridge replacement structure, PCI will drill 2 borings up
to 70’ in depth. This will include a maximum of 10’ of rock coring (to
confirm rock conditions), if encountered. Hollow stem auger drilling is
proposed. These explorations will provide an evaluation of subsurface
soils/rock conditions for the proposed structure. PCI will also collect up to
two bulk samples from the roadway subgrade to evaluate the R-value for
pavement design purposes.

The boring locations will depend upon the available access and any boring
data from previous studies. PCI anticipates using a truck-mounted drill rig
to conduct the necessary drilling. The bore location will be placed in the
general -area of the proposed abutment locations. No traffic control is
anticipated at this time.

PCI will classify and continuously log subsurface soil conditions
encountered at each test boring during drilling. PCI will also obtain
"relatively undisturbed" and bulk samples of substrata from test borings.
The borings will be drilled and capped in accordance with the permit
requirements.

Task 6.3: Laboratory Testing

PCI will perform laboratory tests on representative soil and/or rock
samples such as moisture density, unconfined compression, gradation
analyses, corrosion tests, R-value tests and Plasticity Index, as necessary.

Task 6.4: Soil Analysis and Evaluation

PCI will perform engineering analyses and develop design
recommendations for the proposed foundations. CIDH piles, driven piles,
or spread footings are anticipated to be viable foundation types.

Task 6.5: Prepare Draft Foundation Report

PCI will prepare a draft foundation report for review and comment. This
report will include preliminary recommendations for the bridge
foundations as well as recommendations for the roadway approach
pavement section. In addition, this report will include a discussion of
seismic considerations, liquefaction potential, and site soil conditions.
Information related to Caltrans Seismic Design Criteria (SDC v 1.4) with
2009 updates, the most recently revised Seismic Design Guidelines, and
ARS curves (2009) will also be provided.

Task 6.6: Prepare Final Foundation Report

PCI will prepare a detailed final foundation report. This report will
incorporate review comments received on the draft report. The final report
will also include final design recommendations for the bridge foundations,
footing/pile cap elevations, lateral design parameters. The Caltrans seismic
design parameters will be updated as well if necessary.

As part of this task, PCI will also prepare a full size reproducible Log of
Test Borings (LOTB) sheet for inclusion in the contract plans.



Deliverables:

= Four copies of the Draft Foundation Report

= Four copies of the Final Foundation Report (Submitted with the Final
(100%) PS&E)

Task 7: Environmental Clearance Documents

As a subconsultant to CONTRACTOR, David J. Powers and Associates
(DJP&A) will perform the environmental field surveys and prepare the
environmental clearance documents for the project. DJP&A anticipates the
NEPA environmental documentation will be a Categorical Exclusion (CE)
supported by technical studies if no significant environmental impacts are
determined to result from the proposed project. DJP&A’s scope assumes
Caltrans will prepare the NEPA document (i.e., CE) based on the technical
studies prepared by the consultant team. If an adverse effect is identified,
an Environmental Assessment (EA) may be required to satisfy NEPA.

The County will be the lead CEQA agency during the preparation of the
CEQA environmental document. DJP&A anticipates the necessary
environmental document will be an Initial Study/Mitigated Negative
Declaration (IS/MND) under Article 6, Section 15070. However, the type
of documentation is dependent on the project’s ultimate impact on
biological resources, cultural resources, and noise. The potential for
impacts to these resources located within the project area cannot be
accurately determined prior to completing the environmental technical
studies. If it is determined during the environmental clearance process that
there would be significant impacts to those resources even with the
application of mitigation, an Environmental Impact Report (EIR) would be
required and DJP&A’s scope and budget would need to be modified
accordingly.

Task 7.1: Project Management and Coordination

DJP&A will review the relevant background and technical information
generated by the County and/or the project team. DJP&A will conduct a
site visit to evaluate and document the existing project site conditions.

DJP&A will attend meetings with staff from the County and project team
as appropriate, during the CEQA/NEPA process. DJP&A’s scope assumes
attendance of the Principal Project Manager and/or Project Manager at up
to two (2) staff coordination meetings, including participation at the
Caltrans field review. DJP&A can attend additional meetings, on a time
and materials basis, if requested.

DJP&A will prepare a draft Project Description that will include a
description of the physical characteristics of the Anzar Road Bridge
project. Project design detail and information about construction method,
staging, and schedule will be based upon information provided by the
project team. The draft Project Description will be provided to the project
team for review prior to use in the technical studies.

DJP&A will coordinate with the project team and the County, as
necessary, to identify and resolve any documentation requirements and
project specific issues that will need to be addressed during the
development of the NEPA and CEQA documentation. Coordination will
take place in the form of phone calls and e-mail correspondence.



Task 7.2: Process for NEPA Documentation

Based on the preliminary information provided by the County, a
Categorical Exclusion (CE) with technical studies will be the likely
document prepared for the project under NEPA. DJP&A will coordinate
the preparation of all the necessary technical reports/memos required to
support the CE, as described below. Once the reports are approved,
Caltrans will attach them to the one page CE form that they prepare, and
the entire packet will be considered the CE document.

Based on the preliminary project description, several technical studies will
be required under NEPA to accompany a CE. These studies will
specifically comply with NEPA-related environmental processes, including
Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act, the Endangered
Species Act, and Executive Order 11990 (Protection of Wetlands). DJP&A
will prepare the required technical reports, as described below.

These studies will be prepared per Caltrans’ Standard Environmental
Review (SER) format. Following preparation and receipt of these studies,
DJP&A will compile and package the draft technical studies for submittal
to the team for review and comment. DJPA’s scope assumes one review
cycle for the reports. Upon approval by the County and the project team,
these technical studies will be submitted to Caltrans for review and
comment. The technical studies will then be reviewed by the appropriate
Caltrans technical staff. DJP&A will respond to Caltrans comments and
will revise the technical materials, as necessary.

Task 7.2.1: NEPA Technical Studies - Biological/Wetlands

Natural Environment Study (NES)

H.T. Harvey and Associates (HTH), as a subconsultant to DJP&A, will
prepare a Natural Environment Study (NES) for the project. This task will
include a kick-off meeting and a follow-up site inspection visit to evaluate
the extent of work based on the most recent project plan set. The known
sensitive habitats on site and the potential for special-status species require
that a plant/wetland ecologist and a wildlife ecologist visit the project site.
The data collected will be used as the basis for preparing an NES per
Caltrans guidelines.

Jurisdictional Delineation

Due to the presence of wetland and riparian habitats directly adjacent to
and beneath the existing bridge, HTH will conduct the field work and other
analysis necessary to prepare a Jurisdictional Delin